Adjustments to Net Operating Statements
Operating Revenues
Water 0 & M Expenses By Month
Sewer 0 & M Expenses By Month
Comparative 0 & M Expenses - Water
Comparative 0 & M Expenses - Water, Explanations
Comparative 0 & M Expenses - Sewer
Comparative 0 & M Expenses - Sewer, Explanations
Analysis of Contractual Services
Rate Case Expense Analysis
Analysis of Maintenance Expenses
Schedule of Allocated Expenses
Net Depreciation Expense - Water
Net Depreciation Expense - Sewer
Taxes Other Than Income

41

SCHEDULE
NUMBER

B- 1
8-2
B-3
B-4
B-5
B-6
B- 7

8-7 Sup1
B-8

B-8 Sup1
B-9

B-10
B-11
B-12
B-13
B-14
B-15

PAGE
NUMBER

43
44
45
49
50
55
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
69
70
71

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

(1 ) (2) (3) (4)
Per Utility Adjusted

Line Books Test Year Test Year
No. Description 2007 Adjustment 2007

Oakwood
Docket No. 0801 21 -WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31, 2007
Historical 2007 & Pro Forma

(5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
Requested Requested

Pro Forma Pro Forma Revenue Annual Supporting
Adjustments Adjusted Adjustment Revenues Schedules

Schedule: B-1
Page: 1 o f1
Preparer: S Szczygiel

OPERATING REVENUES 54,796 (532) 54,264

Operation & Maintenance 124,974 241 125,216
Depreciation, net of ClAC Amort.,U&U 726 2,344 3,069
Amortization 0 1,156 1,156
Taxes Other Than Income 2,343 1,826 4,169
Provision for Income Taxes (28,255) (2,718) (30,973)
OPERATING EXPENSES 99,788 2,848 102,636

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than
an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

0 54,264 100,091 154,355 8-4, E-2

6,638 131,854 1,478 133,332 B -5
298 3,368 0 3,368 B-13

0 1,156 0 1,156 B -3
733 4,902 4,504 9,406 B-15

(3,055) (34,029) 36,302 2,274 C-I, 8-3
4,615 107,251 42,285 149,535

NET OPERATING INCOME (44,992) (3,380) (48,372)

RATE OF RETURN -423.61 Yo -1 05.98%
RATE BASE 10,621 35,023 45,645

1

2
3
4
5
6
7

8
9
10

(4,615) (52,987) 57,806 4,819
13,022 58,667 58,667 A-1

8.21 Yo

43 printed 5/16/2008 1 :42 PM
Ib

w

Schedule of Sewer Net Operating Income

(1)  (2) (3) (4)
Per Utility Adjusted

Line Books Test Year Test Year
No. Description 2007 Adjustment 2007

Florida Public Service Commission

(5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
Requested Requested

Pro Forma Pro Forma Revenue Annual Supporting
Adjustments Adjusted Adjustment Revenues Schedules

Oakwood
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31, 2007
Historical 2007 & Pro Forma

1 OPERATING REVENUES 0 NA NA

Schedule: B-2

Preparer: S Szczygiel
Page: 1 of 1

[…]

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current

Oakwood
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31,2007
Historical [ X ] Projected [ ]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on
adjustments to income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

Line Year End Utility Year End
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted

1 Taxable Operating Income betore Interest (73,247) (6,098) (79,345)
2 Less: Interest Charges
3

0 (949) (949)

Florida Public Service Commission

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Adjustments Adjusted

(7,670) (87,015)
(250) (1,199)

Sewer
Year End Utility Year End
Per Books Adjustments Adjusted

NA NA NA
NA NA NA

0 0 0

- NA NA
NA NA NA

0 0 0

0 0 NA

5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
0

0

0 NA

0 NA

35.0% 35.0% 35.0%
0 0 NA

0 0 NA

0 NA 0

0
0

0 NA
0 NA

4 Taxable Income
5

Pro Forma Pro Forma Supporting
Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

NA NA B-1, B-2
NA NA c - 3

0 0

c-4 0 NA
0 NA c-5
0 0

0 NA

5.5% 5.5%
0

0

NA

NA

35.0% 35.0%
0

0 c - 7

NA

NA

0 0

0
0

NA
NA

I

(73,247) (7,047) (80,294)1 ( 7,920) (88,214)
I

6 Schedule M Adjustments

8 Timing Differences (721) (721)
9 Total Schedule M Adjustments 0 (721) (721)
10

7 Permanent Differences 0 0 0 0
0 (721)
0 (721)

11
12
13 State Tax Rate
14 State Income Taxes
15
16 Federal Taxable Income
17

Taxable Income Before State Taxes (73,247) (6,325) (79,573)

5.5% 5.50/0 5.5%
(4,029) (348) (4,376)

(69,219) (5,977) (75,196)

(7,920) (87,493)

5.5% 5.5%
(436) ( 4 8 1  2)

(7,485) (82,681)

18 Federal Tax Rate 35.070 35.0% 35.0%
19 Federal Income Taxes (24,227) (2,092) (26,319)
20
21 Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized This Year 0 0 0

35.0% 35.0%
(2,620) (28,938)

0 0

25 Summary:
26 Current State Income Tax
27 Current Federal Income Tax

22
23 Current Federal Income Taxes (24,227) (2,092) (26,319)
24

(2,620) (28,938)

28 I
29 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1) (28,255) (2,440) (30,695)l ( 3,055) (33,750)

(4,029) (348) (4,376)
(24,227) (2,092) (26,319)

Schedule: C-2

Preparer: W Jerdon
Page: 1 of 1

(436) (4,812)
(2,620) (28,938)

01 0 0 0 NA

77

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation Florida Public Service Commission

Oakwood
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31, 2007
Historical [ X ] Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-3
Page: 1 of2
Preparer: W Jerdon

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2.
Explain any changes in interest expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis
for allocating interest used in the tax calculation differs from the basis used in allocating current income taxes
payable, the differing bases should be clearly identified.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Sewer Water

Line 2007 2007 2007 2007 2007 2007 Supporting
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

Interest on Long-Term Debt
Amortization of Debt Premium,

Discount and Expense Net
Interest on Short-Term Debt
Other Interest Expense
Less: AFUDC
ITC Interest Synchronization

Total Used For Tax Calculation

0 841 841 Note' 0 0 0 Note'
0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 Note' 0 0 0 Note'
0 108 108 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 c-7

0 949 949 0 0 0

Weighted Weighted

8 Long-Term Debt
9 Short-Term Debt
10 Preferred Stock
11 Common Equity

Not Applicable Not Applicable

13 ITC (from D-1, Line 7)
14 Weighted Debt Cost (From Line 12)
15 Interest Adjustment (To Line 6) -

* Note: Calculations for utility adjusted interest:
Water Sewer

Rate Base (Sch. A-1 , A-2) 45,645 0
Weighted Cost of Long Term Debt (D-1) 1.84% 841 0.00% 0
Weighted Cost of Short Term Debt (D-1)

Adjusted Interest on Debt
0.00% 0

841
0.00% 0

0

77 printed 511 6/2008 1 :42 PM

7 %

Calculation of ITC Interest Synchronization Adjustment
ONLY for Option 2 Companies (see Sch. C-7) Water Sewer

[…]

0
0
0
I)

D
B
D
B
B
D
D
D
D
D
B

79

BooWTax Differences - Permanent Florida Public Service Commission

Oakwood
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31, 2007

Schedule: C-4

Preparer: W Jerdon
Page: 1 of 1

Explanation: Provide the description and amount of all booWtax differences accounted for as
permanent differences. This would include any items accounted for on a flow through basis.

Line
No. Description Amount

WATER
1
2 None
3
4 Total

SEWER
5
6 None
7
8 Total

79 printed 511 6/2008 1 :42 PM

Deferred Income lax  Expense

Oakwood
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31,2007
Historical [ X ] Projected [ ]

Exdanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred inc tax m XP
items resulting in tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

nse for the test ye

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-5

Preparer: W Jerdon
Page: 10f1

Provide detail on

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Water Sewer

Line Supporting
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

1 Timing Differences (Tax Expense
2 Higher (Lower) than Book Expense):
3 Tax Depreciation & Amortization 726 1,688 2,413 0 0 0

6 Depreciation Difference 0 (656) (656) 0 0 0

4 Book Depreciation & Amortization 726 2,344 3,069 NA NA NA B-l3,14
5

7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Other Timing Differences (Itemize):
Bad Debt 0 (65) (65) 0 0 0

Total Timing Differences (To C-2) 0 (721) (721) 0 0 0

All Other 0 0 0 0 0 0

,
State Tax Rate
State Deferred Taxes

5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
0 (40) (40) 0 0 0

Timing Differences for Federal Taxes 0 (682) (682) 0 0 0

Federal Tax Rate
Federal Deferred Taxes

35.0% 35.0% 3 5.0% 35.0%
0 (239) (239) 0 0 0

Total Deferred Taxes (to C-1) 0 (278) (2 78) 0 0 0

Recap Schedules: C-1 , C-2

a
4
a
4
(I
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
a
a
4
a
a
a
a
a

a

a
(I
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

a
a

a

80 printed 511 612008 1 :42 PM

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Summary Florida Public Service Commission

Oakwood
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31,2007

Schedule: C-6

Preparer: W Jerdon
Page: 1 O f 3

Explanation: For each of the accumulated deferred tax accounts provide a summary of the ending balances as
reported on pages 2 and 3 of this schedule. The same annual balances should be shown.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (1 0)
Account No. 283 AccountNo. ~ -

Line Deferred Tax Liability Net Deferred Income Taxes
No. Year State Federal Total State Federal Total State Federal Total

WATER
1 2003 0 138 138
2 2004 12 0 12
3 2005 947 14 96 1
4 2006 40 237 277
5 2007 0 (2) (2)

SEWER
6 2003
7 2004
8 2005
9 2006
10 2007

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

0 138 138
12 0 12

947 14 961
40 237 277

0 (2) (2)

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

81 printed 5/16/2008 1 :42 PM
00
)-L

82

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - State Florida Public Service Commission

Oakwood
Docket No. 080121-WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31,2007

Schedule: C-6

Preparer: W Jerdon
Page: 2 of 3

Explanation: For each of the accumulated deferred tax accounts provide annual balances beginning
with the year of the last rate case and ending with the test year.

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Account No. 28306

Deferred State Tax Liability
Current

Line Beginning Year Ending
No. Year Balance Change Balance

[…]

Schedule: G-3
Page: 1 of 1
P reparer: R Griffin

Explanation: Provide an explanation of adjustments to reach the Interim Rate Base

Line Interim Interim
No. Description Water Sewer
1 USED & USEFUL ADJUSTMENT TO 2007 TEST YEAR RATE BASE FOR INTERIM RATE PURPOSES
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12

Utility Plant in Service 0 NA
For Water details see schedules A-5, F-5, and F-7
For Sewer details see schedules A-6, F-6, and F-7

Accumulated Depreciation 0 NA
For Water details see schedules A-9, F-5, and F-7
For Sewer details see schedules A-1 0, F-6, and F-7

Total Rate Base 0 0
P

143 printed 5/16/2008 1 :42 PM

Schedule of Net Operating Income - Interim Florida Public Service Commission

Oakwood
Docket No. 0801 21 -WS
Historical Test Year Ending December 31, 2007
Historical [ X I  Projected [ ]
Water [ X I  Sewer [ X ]

Schedule: G-4

Preparer: S Szczygiel
Page: 1 of 1

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)  (6) (7) (8) (9) (1 0)
Adjustments Requested FWS Consol.

Line Utility Adjusted for Utility Interim Adjusted Interim Interim Interim Standalone Unlimited Supporting
No. Description Test Year Non-U&U Adjustments Test Year Increase Revenues Yo Increase % Increase Schedules

Water
53,823 0 53,823 89,756 143,579 166.76% 49.9% E-& 1 Water Sales Revenues

2 Other Revenues
3 OPERATING REVENUES 54,264 0 0 54,264 89,756 144,020

44 1 0 441 0 441 E-&

4 Operation & Maintenance 125,216 0 125,216 1,326 126,541
5 Depreciation, net of ClAC Amort. 3,069 0 0 3,069 3,069
6 Amortization 1,156 0 1,156 1,156
7 Taxes Other Than Income 2,343 1,826 0 4.169 4.036 8.205
8 Provision for Income Taxes (30,973) 0 (30,9 73) 32,555 1,582
9 OPERATING EXPENSES 100,810 1,826 0 102,636 37,917 140,553

10 NET OPERATING INCOME (46,546) (1,826) 0 (48,372) 51,839 3,467
11 RATEBASE 45.645 A5 GA5 A5 GA5 7 -  - -  .-

12 RATE OF RETURN -101.98%
.-,- .- .-,- .-

-1 05.98% 7.60%

B-5
B-13

8-15
c-1

A-1

Sewer
13 Sewer Sales Revenues NA 0 0 0 0 0.00% NA E-2s
14 Other Revenues NA 0 0 0 0 E-2s
15 OPERATING REVENUES 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 Operation & Maintenance NA 0 0 0 0
17 Depreciation, net of ClAC Amort. NA NA 0 NA 0
18 Amortization NA 0 0 0
19 Taxes Other Than Income NA NA 0 NA 0 0
20 Provision for Income Taxes NA 0 0 0 0
21 OPERATING EXPENSES 0 0 0 0 0 0

22 NET OPERATING INCOME 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 RATEBASE NA n n . .. . - -. ~~

24 RATE OF RETURN NA